${\bf BLEDISLOE,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$ ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section one hundred and thirty-nine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby declare that the boundaries of the City of Christchurch are hereby altered so as to include within the limits of the said city the land described in the Schedule hereto, being land in respect of which there are no electors adjacent to the said city. respect of which there are no electors adjacent to the said city.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, bounded by ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, bounded by a line commencing at the intersection of the western side of Kerr's Road and the north-western side of Buckley's Road; proceeding thence north-easterly along the north-western side of the continuation of Buckley's Road to the junction of the northern side of Rudd's Road with the north-western side of Page's Road; thence westerly along the northern side of Rudd's Road to and across Kerr's Road to a point on the western side of Kerr's Road; thence southerly along the western side of Kerr's Road to the commencing point. western side of Kerr's Road to the commencing point.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1934/105/3.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Block IV, Mahinapua Survey District, Westland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W is a reserve duly set apart for the purposes of the Department of Agriculture:

And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for

a site for an aerodrome:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from Agriculture Department purposes to a reserve for a site for an aerodrome.

SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 355, Block IV, Mahinapua Survey District: Area, 17 acres 0 roods 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 51607.)

Consenting to the Acquisition of an Aerodrome-site by the Thames County Council, the Thames Harbour Board, and the Thames Borough Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority vested in him by the Local Authorities Empowering (Aviation Encouragement) Act, 1929, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the acquisition by the Thames County Council, the Thames Harbour Board,

Certain Land in respect of which there are no Electors included in the City of Christchurch.

and the Thames Borough Council of the land described in the Schedule hereto, and to the establishment and maintenance of an aerodrome thereon.

SCHEDULE.

The details of the land proposed to be acquired are as under: Section 9 and part Section 3, Block VII, Thames Survey District, containing approximately 109 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring on Waipawa River Board all the Powers of a Drainage Board.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS it is enacted by the River Boards Amendment

WHEREAS it is enacted by the River Boards Amendment Act, 1913 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), that the Governor-General may, subject to such restrictions, modifications, and conditions as he thinks fit, from time to time by Order in Council confer upon any specified River Board such of the powers of a Drainage Board as he thinks fit: And whereas it is expedient to confer on the Waipawa River Board all the powers of a Drainage Board:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him in that behalf by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby confer upon the said Board all the powers exercisable by a duly constituted Drainage Board under the Land Drainage Act, 1908; subject, however, to the following restrictions, modifications, and conditions, namely: namely:

namely:—
1. None of the powers conferred by this Order in Council shall be exercisable by the Board in any part of the Waipawa River District comprised in any drainage district constituted under the Land Drainage Act, 1908.
2. Section fourteen of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, shall apply only with respect to the powers conferred by this Order in Council.

Order in Council.

3. As a condition of exercising the powers hereby conferred, the Board shall comply with all the requirements imposed by the Land Drainage Act, 1908, on a Drainage Board in the exercise of any of the respective powers conferred on a Drainage Board by that Act, and shall in respect of the subject-matter of any power exercised by the Board under this Order in Council be subject to all the liabilities imposed on a Drainage Board by that Act.

4. No disbursements incurred by the Board in exercise of any of the powers conferred by this Order in Council shall

of any of the powers conferred by this Order in Council shall be paid otherwise than from the moneys in such one of the accounts to be kept by the Board pursuant to section forty-seven of the Land Drainage Act, 1908, as may be appropriate.

5. The powers conferred by this Order in Council shall

be exercised subject to the provisions of section eighty-eight of the Land Drainage Act, 1908.

(I.A. 1934/101/1.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Time preventing Persons from applying for Receiver, &c., for Thames Harbour Board Loans.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section ten of the Thames Harbour Board Loans Adjustment Act, 1932–33, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby further extend until the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, the time within which no person shall take any steps to enforce payment of the principal person shall take any steps to enforce payment of the principal or interest of any of the loans referred to in the said section ten or any part of any such loans.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1933/120/4.)